300 West Walker

Clty Of League Clty, TX League City TX 77573

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-1363 Version: 1 Name: Change Order No.1 with Lopez Utilities Contractors,
LLC for 2014 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 10/25/2016 In control: Public Works

On agenda: 11/8/2016 Final action: 11/8/2016

Title: Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing change order no. 1 with Lopez Utilities

Contractor, LLC. for the 2014 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project (WW1201) to increase the
contract amount by $200,013 (Deputy City Manager)

Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Change Order 1 - Attachments
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/8/2016 1 City Council Approved Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing change order no. 1 with Lopez Utilities Contractor, LLC. for the
2014 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project (WW1201) to increase the contract amount by $200,013 (Deputy City
Manager)

Approval of this resolution will authorize change order no. 1 in the increased amount of $200,013 for the construction of
the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project.

City Council awarded the construction contract for the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project to Lopez Utilities Contractor
(LUC) along with authorization of a work change directive (WCD) budget of $116,536.50. The work change directive
budget is to be used for minor work changes and change orders that will adjust the contract price and contract time to
reflect conditions that arise as a result of the actual construction development, or for additional work items that were not
included in the original scope of work.

Change order no. 1 represents a WCD that was issued in May of 2016 in the amount of $42,900, and; the addition of water
line adjustments for the Five Corners Intersection Project in the amount of $157,113.

The WCD was for the repair of the 16-inch force main, from the Meadowbend Lift Station, at the FM 518 discharge
structure. The force main had failed, causing a sink-hole to develop, along with expelling noxious H2S gases. This repair
was added to the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project in order to respond quickly to the emergency situation utilizing a
contractor that was already under contract to the City and had insurances and bonds in-place.

The addition of the water line adjustments for the Five Corners Realignment Project includes the installation of
approximately 1200 LF of 6-inch through 8-inch water lines, along with a 16-inch casing crossing FM 518. We propose to
add this work to the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project in order to expedite the adjustments to meet the TxDot schedule
for a January 2017 highway project letting. LUC is a capable utility contractor that has experience working with both water
and sewer utilities. LUC is already under contract with the City and has insurances and bonds in-place.

This increase amount will be funded through the remaining WCD budget of $115,865 ($671.40 expended on project
advertisements), and $84,148 in contingency funds from the Calder Road Booster Pump Station. With approval of change
order no. 1 the contract amount will be adjusted as follows:

City of League City, TX Page 1 of 2 Printed on 3/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 16-1363, Version: 1

Original Contract Amount $1,165,365
Change Order No. 1 $200,013
Adjusted Contract Amount with Change Order $1,365,378
Attachments:
1. Data Sheet
2. Proposed Resolution
3. Change Order No.1 - Attachments
FUNDING

{ } NOT APPLICABLE
(X) Funds in the amount of $115,865 are available from PO 151409 from Tyler Account WW1201-CONSTRUCT-
CONST 3 - 2009 RB, and $84,148 from PO 140800 from Tyler Account WT1205-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-2012B
CO
Lopez change order in the amount of $200,013 will be charged to:
$42,900 to Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project account WW1201-CONSTRUCT-CONST 3 - 2009 RB $157,113 to
Five Comners Realignment Project

$72,965 - Tyler Account ST1101-CONSTRUCT-UTLTY RELO- 2009 RB

$84,148 - Tyler Account ST1101-CONSTRUCT-UTLTY RELO- 2012B CO
{ } Requires Budget Amendment to transfer from Account # to Account #

City of League City, TX Page 2 of 2 Printed on 3/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

